Selected Readings of
International Investment

Arbitration Cases

WINEBRATIEFTRIIE M

FRE * g

FRI G

il £ X wmn




M INEAEAT I R TN HAM K

B 5 3% 1 3 32 1) ik 132
H R ST x 3
Selected Readings of International Investment

Arbitration Cases

BEHE RE

RS

&mﬁ

oW

. O



B HERRS B (CIP) #17

PR M m v . W, %/ il EEE —
K. BHR2=ERA, 20211

AN E NS E YIS @

ISBN 978-7-310-06015-3

I OE- 11 Of- Il OEFFEEEY  EHERAp
HoOEW #HM O W.E N DDI6 4

R A B A CTP BUHE 4% 5 (2021) 4 000691 =

WAL R

Pl e 43¢ % e Kk 5% o1 3o 152

GUOJI TOUZI ZHONGCAI ANLI XUANDU

B TR A R HY R AT

MR R Al
ok KT R JF X DA% 94 45 HIE B 4 i 300071
EE TG . (022)23508339  E AL E . (022)23508542
https://nkup nankai edu cn

= TR R EN AT BR S W ER R 4 45 BT AR SIS &
2021 4E 1 A% 1/ 2021 4F 1 A5 1 ENA
260X185 2k 16 JFA 14 25 Elgk 284 T
EM 45 00 I6

38 P A B 2 A ], 1 55 A A B G R PR 4% L B3 £ (022) 23508339

docsriver.
con



H 5% (Content)

ZEl—  WEFRER
Norway v. United States of America (1922) (Permanent Court of Arbitration) -+ (1)
E S/ RSN AV I LB S
Vacuum Salt Products Limited v. Government of The Republic of Ghana (1994 )
(TCSID Case No. ARB/O2/2) +eeeeeruuumunneeettttiiiii ettt (16)
FUI= SIAEEERUFEELT R
Emilio Agustin Maffezini v. The Kingdom of Spain (2000) (ICSID Case No.
ARB/OT/T)  ceeeeemnumnneneee ettt ettt et (24)
ES ]I I IR NE STRHE S
Salini Costruttori S. P. A. and ltalstrade S. P. A. v. Kingdom of Morocco (2001)
(ICSID Case No. ARB/OO/4) ++eeerrrnumnnneeeettmmmiiiieeetttiiiiii et (40)
E IR o2 ot /NGNS SEEE S
Methanex Corporation v. United States of America (2005) (In the Matter of an
International Arbitration under Chapter 11 of the North American Free Trade
Agreement and The UN CITRAL Arbitration Rules) — «+oeeeeeesemmmmmemiiiniiiiinnnn, (53)
ES VAN S5 R/NEIRIES S 37 /NI VIS S ESE S
Canfor Corporation v. United States of America and Terminal Forest Products

Ltd. v. United States of America (2006) (In the Consolidated Arbitration

Pursuant to Article 1126 of NAFTA) ...................................................... (65)
ZHt IR SR
Tza Yap Shum v. Republic of Peru (ICSID Case No. ARB/07/6) «reveeeereeeeeerecennns (75)

N IR YRR E 5
ELPaso Energy International Company v. The Argentine Republic (2006 )
(ICSID Case No. ARB/03/15)  «eeeereeesseeeermmmmiiiiaeeiiiiiii e (89)
EEL BRI A RIREH SRS
Railroad Development Corporation v. Republic of Guatemala (2012)
(ICSID Case No. ARB/07/23) ++everesseeemmmuneetuiiieiiiiiiiiiiiee e, (102)



22 PR AR

e ST LR AR AT VI[ENE NS
Occidental Petroleum Corporation Occidental Exploration and Production Company

v. The Republic of Ecuador (ICSID Case No. ARB/06/11) «eeereveeeeiereeeiiinenns (117)
Lt —  KRERLURIFE D e
Toan Micula, Viorel Micula, S. C. European Food S. A. , S. C. Starmill

S. R. L. and S. C. Multipack S. R. L. v. Romania (2013) (ICSID Case No.

ARB/05/20)  evvesssseeetmmumminititiiiiiii sttt et e (133)
€ S(7]in i 1bre S NUE Y S TR B E S
Anatolie Stati, Gabriel Stati, Ascom Group S. A. and Terra Raf Trans Traiding

Ltd. v. The Republic of Kazakhstan (2013) (SCC Arbitration V

(116/2010))  wevverrseeermimmmmiitiiriii (147)
P+ = JCPHRIRMRY 5
Yukos Universal Limited (Isle of Man) v. the Russian Federation (2014 )
(PCA Case No. AA 227)  +reveereerrmmmnteetmiieeiiii ettt (164)

S FERE S B R S A2 5
Philip Morris Brands Stul, Philip Morris Products S. A. and Abal Hermanos

S. A. v. Oriental Republic of Uruguay (2016) (ICSID Case No. ARB/

10/7)  weveeseetmmmontttiuiitttiitt ittt ettt st e b (181)
ZOHH SEEURTHRAE SR
Urbaser S. A. and Consorcio de Aguas Bilbao Bizkaia, Bilbao Biskaia Ur

Partzuergoa v. The Argentine Republic (ICSID Case No. ARB/07/26)  «+eceveveeee (192)
7N i E A R E S
Ansung Housing Co. , Lid. v. People’s Republic of China (ICSID Case

NO. ARB/IA/25)  +oreeeeeemmmnnin ettt et (206)

FRFLTTR  vevrreeee e (220)



RPN

A AT T [ PREC PRI 16 NI EEEE, g T IX SE AN [ B AR I T B
R IF0) 4 g S8 P ) AP R R R 5, 32 MR S0 T 352 ) AR (91 R 47 Hh BSOS B, 2 AR 280
P AR A FIETE A T B PRt ik | [ PRl U S8 ) PP AR DR AL AT, e TSR
WHNEHNL 55 A AR OF T

BRI GG, RHR IR ARG A i e [ Pty (ICSID) 80 1R 4
PR, A —ARor R E bR SRR . AL A S o) XA R 2 B L B R R BE Y
SMPRE . KA E RS By ik 2 D32 PR RE o B G AR G [ P 5 B Ah R 1 S 414 B
MR R e e 8 SRR Rl AP AR . ERArE ., ARk
bR S [ PR T A A SR 8 TR, o M PR AR PR AP A AR B AR
RO . PPRER . B AT S5 [ PR £ BT R R Ry PRk R R, s T
MFIAT 5 EA R — L5

Tk SR B MR, [ PR ik op ) RIF SR . B U SR 55 L R I it
FARANSGTE , A Rt 0 B 1 P 22 B 35 el [l B B B8k A JbE . 5 A 30 I A
B RGN L TS . S B4k MR TR AR i (] HE Sy, A7 50 20 B 5 ) A ] P
PR 2B P LA, B T2 A G A HO i T O RRMBUR AR A Y
SR A A UK T 2 32 [l PR A5 B s B S 55 SRR 5, T 2 H RS A B A B B ik
J&, FEAR A Gt F i B R) — SRR AE AN R o BEALA B AR AR A9 AN TR 8, A
1M B 52 55 UM - AR b JHEG 52 401) (4 Tl 25 ik o 388 3 aHg U X A ke J S 18y PP 9 3
XA TE, PR O L, A, R M 4R SR S B [ P AR RS T e
HAEFBR B E, 3l 7 B4R Mk seiiok-F, 288 SR ANAHE AR RO JE A

VERWINETENA BEIR RN EOM P i — M, A BEAZOM REAE 0y 5L B Sk AN
AREIRE R OISR, FRAE T AR A AR | B2 Bt PP S 4R IE,
DA 2 3 LUMB IE M5 o

% &
2020 4E 12 A



E STl VAU SR ES

Norway v. United States of America (1922)

( Permanent Court of Arbitration)

iz @ (Selected Reason)

1922 AEARER RS IR TR AR it [ B 1) 5 - [R5 AR i iy 26 —
AN, BB S 5 [ IR B SE AT AT A Rl SR — Ut SRR R, e
VL T — AT, HUE N B2 RIS LA AR B RERE . PLEs FIBE &, i T oE X —
FEG LI T 5% [ FA 2 W) T 32 249 S B s AT i o L, o Rl 1 AR E Y
WA, H S | A A IR T ] 5 5 [ W Wb, o o T O U Rk Bt e T i s
REREEHEAT AR o AR ST B (A AR AP 12 R A A F 2 3 0

14 3% #3F 1§ I (The Request for Arbitration)

Whereas the United States and the Kingdom of Norway are Parties to the Convention for
the Pacific Settlement of International Disputes signed at the Hague, on October 18, 1907,
which replaced by virtue of Article 91 there of as between the contracting powers the original
Hague Convention of July 29, 1899;

Whereas the United States and Norway signed on April 4, 1908, a general Arbitration
Convention in which it was agreed.

Desiring to settle amicably certain claims of Norwegian subjects against the United States
arising, according to contentions of the Government of Norway, out of certain requisitions by
the United States Shipping Board Emergency Fleet Corporation

Considering that these claims have been presented to the United States Shipping Board E-



22 PR AR

mergency Fleet Corporation and that the said Corporation and the claimants have failed to reach
an agreement for the settlement thereof ;

Considering, therefore, that the claims should be submitted to arbitration conformable to
the Convention of the 18th of October, 1907, for the pacific settlement of international dis-
putes and the Arbitration Convention concluded by the two Governments April 4, 1908, and
renewed by agreements dated June 16, 1913 and March 30, 1918 respectively;

ST SE E AR E EE 1907 4F 10 H 18 H e 5 28 1y R ik D [ P 4 9 23
29) WIS, ZALIREIES 91 R T 1899 47 H 29 HIEHEF A2

TSR EFIE T 1908 4£4 J 4 HIk—BOE WA T — IR E o

o B BRIP4 A G i D % 5 L R I, X 4 R A T R % 5 [
B2 G2 MBS w1 B SR I 5 L R B

FIER| X RIE O AL A4 L Els & RSN AR, I H R A d R g A
R BE I AR PRk S R IR PP 5

PitL, % B LRI 4% 1] 1907 45 10 H 18 1 (RIS [6 b dii i b 2 2) FI
1908 4£4 J 4 HWIEBUNERES 3 F 1913 456 H 16 HAI 1918 4£3 7 30 Hidid bl
SR W AR B E $E ST PR 5

It is common ground between the Parties to this arbitration that the fifteen claims against

&l

the United States are presented by the Government of the Kingdom of Norway, which Govern-
ment, and not the individual claimants, “is the sole claimant before this Tribunal” . The
claims arise out of certain actions of the United States of America in relation to ships which
were building in the United States for Norwegian subjects at a time, during the recent Great
War, when the demand for ships was enormous, owing to the needs of the armies and to the
losses of mercantile ships.

AP G FNZ A — DI, ROk S5E FE A 15 030 2 b 400l T 1 BORF 32
1, REEUR AR BRI RASE R ME— 2RI ™ o ik BRI 2 1 56 [ 19 5 R
A RIYRVR T A o ISR A 5 [ 2 400l [ PR A o0 A — U R O 1) B e s 11, e
T AN ZEME MRS, A8 XN A F R B R

For some time before the United States declared war, the shortage of shipping was serious

both in European countries and in the United States. In these circumstances, Norwegian sub-
jects, amongst others, directed their attention to the possibilities of shipbuilding in the United
States. From July 1915 onwards, various contracts were placed by Norwegian subjects with
shipyards in the United States. Meanwhile, from the Summer of 1916 onwards, the United
States Government took a series of steps for the protection of its interests and these steps made

possible the later “mobilisation for war purposes of the commercial and industrial resources of



KOl WRFEEE -3

the United States”

T8 [ AT S NG — U SO B A1 A — B () B, DR ] 28 A 5 [ A i iz ™
L, FEIXAEOCT , 0T A ROR A 1 5 ) AT T ) R A 5 (R A 1 T
Atk b MI91S 4E 7 FTTAR, MR RS SEEIE MY 20T 1A HE i . 5 LI
Wf, 1916 AE R RITG, SEREBUMRI T — RIVPRF LA 45 A FE I, X LE5E 1015 J5
KB A F IR B 5E A R AT AL BT B AT RE

The United States declared war against Germany on April 6th, 1917. Already by the Unit-
ed States Shipping Act of September 1916 the United States Shipping Board had been estab-
lished “for the purpose of encouraging, developing and creating a naval auxiliary and naval re-
serve and a merchant marine to meet the requirements of the commerce of the United States
with its territories and possessions and with foreign countries”

EKET 1917 4£ 4 J] 6 HAMEREE MK, MaEkRZ R 1916 429 A1 (EEMz
), RERUBER SO, LSO . REAES SRR SRR
PN, 2 5 0 P b A 22 ) B R A SR O HAR .

On the day of the declaration of war by the United States ( April 6th 1917) the Shipping
Board exercised this authority and formed the United States Shipping Board Emergency Fleet
Corporation to carry out, in general, the purposes set forth in section 11 of the Act. All the
stock of this corporation was owned by the United States. Though its certificate of Incorporation
of April 16th 1917, provided “that the existence of this corporation shall be perpetual,” it
had been laid down in section 11 of the Act that “at the expiration of five years from the con-
clusion of the present European War the operation of vessels on the part of any such corporation
in which the United States is then a stockholder shall cease and the said corporation stand dis-
solved... The vessels and other property of any such corporation shall revert to the board”

TEREERAEK (1917 44 H6 H), MisZ R 7iX—801, mor 175
Al Ze A BTN A F], DASEBSE EAE L5 11 0TI AR . X 52 w9 BT e
MHESIASE EBUF A . BARVETE 1917 45 4 A 16 H A FITEMHEPHUE 2 K AL
27, HAEAUzIES 11 FPERME T e YR M i A5 s TR, 7ESE R
PR /AR &N DR RV 7 /A N DR AR it RO e = SO P /NS B 0 G A B/
AR B A 7 B R B 2R 51 2

For some time before the declaration of war the question of requisitioning ships by the U-
nited States had been considered and the fact that early in 1917 a large proportion of the shipy-
ards in the United States was engaged with contracts for foreign shipowners led to various pro-
posals and negotiations into which it is unnecessary to enter here. On the 4th of March 1917

(after the severance of diplomatic relations between the United States and Germany on



s PR AR i

February 3rd 1917), a Naval Emergency Fund Act was passed. This Act authorized and em-
powered the President, “in addition to all other existing provisions of law” within the limits of
the appropriation available, “to place an order with any person for such ships or war material
as the necessities of the Government, to be determined by the President, may require and
which are of the nature, kind, and quantity usually produced or capable of being produced by
such person. ” Such orders were given precedence over all other orders and compliance was
made obligatory. In the case of noncompliance, the President was authorized to “take immedi-
ate possession of any factory or of any part thereof. 7 The President was furthermore empow-
ered, under the same penalty, “to modify or cancel any existing contract for the building,
production, or purchase of ships or war material” , to place an order for the whole or any part
of the output of a factory in which ships or war material were being built or produced, and to
“requisition and take over for use or operation by the Government any factory or any part there-
of. 7 In all cases where these powers were exercised, provision wasmade for “just compensa-
tion” to be determined by the President, with the customary provision for an appeal to the
courts. Then on June 15th 1917, two months after the declaration of War, further important
powers were given to the President by the Emergency Shipping Fund Provision of the Urgent
Deficiencies Act.

TEE AT — B R B, SEE— B AL I LAY IR, X — 352 1917 4F4) 3¢
I A R )55 S A S 2T TR R A 114 5% Ao 25 A ) 28 240 Sl ORI R T sk A
WER ., 1917 423 A4 H (FERE STEEWEIMICRI 1917 42 A3 HZ)G) , i
FERDVINE) @ik KRB BRI AR A EELESN” A PG
BRI L R S GEBifl R B BORF R 2K, AT A A A T B, BOR R (I A 7
s RERGLE S RUAHLTERE . BRI AT R A S 58 T L SE T Ay
MITH, WRESY” o EAIRMBITELL T, GRS R A AT 1) s E
iR ay” o AEX—Ab TG, SGEHARA B IBOH AL T B B L AR e
AR AP BT A R, 1T W At A AR s B ) BT A ) A
SyPEh CAS  HR R AE P AN AT A ) s AT AT R 4 LA 2 T
TEATIEX SR A TR OL T, ARUE T RS IRESR T A FAME", b — Bk
SE A EBERVRR AR, 1917 46 A 15 H, MERINHE, (BakEzZik) e
SIS B B AR T B G 2 AL

The details of the claims, both as originally presented in the Case of the Kingdom of Nor-

way and as finally presented in the course of the oral argument, are as follows:

Rl ] Frp ) 7 S0 4 HE A FILE 1 SRR i A P e P A I TR 4 R



KOl WRTFEEE -5

Amounts originally| Amounts including Amounts finally claimed.
Number of Name of K . ( Without addinginterest
claim, Claimant. claimed. fnterest. claimed. )
$ $ 5

1 The Manitowoc Shipping Corporation 731,500. 00 1,028,220. 24 766,500. 00
2 The Manitowoc Shipping Corporation 731,500. 00 1,028,220. 24 766,500. 00
3 The Baltimore Steamship Company 1,507,860. 28 2,120,679. 93 1,542,187.50
4 The Vard II Steamship Company 1,944 ,877.26 2,731,749.47 1,957,200. 00
5 The Sirlandske Lloyd Company 1,617,000. 00 2,273,753.21 1,837,000. 00
6 The Ostlandet Steamship Company 2,390,960. 00 3,363,311.07 2,478 ,960. 00
7 Jacob Prebensen Jr 148,987. 50 209,850. 03 396,937. 50
8 The Tromp Steamship Company 257,737. 50 361,745.30 396,937. 50
9 The Maritim Corporation 278 ,400. 00 392,492. 40 417,600. 00
10 The Haug Steamship Company 413 ,460. 94 580,093. 48 417,600. 00
11 The Mercator Corporation 434 ,123. 44 609,083. 36 438,262. 50
12 The Sérlandske Lloyd Corporation 196,875. 00 277,871. 43 451,875.00
13 H. Kjerschow 447,250. 00 627,500. 16 415,875. 00
14 Harry Borthen 146,875. 00 207,300. 90 451,875. 00
15 E. & N. Chr. Evensen, Incorporated 421,875. 00 591,788. 29 451,875.00

Totals 11,669,281.92 16,403,659. 51 13,223,185. 00

The claim made by the United States in reference to Page Brothers amounted to
$22,800. The validity of this claim was totally denied by the Kingdom of Norway.

2 R ARAT S o6 28 ) B I R I 4 A5k 22800 5T, RRELE E 58 A RN T I —
Fik.

FHRER (Award)

For these reasons the Tribunal of Arbitration decides and awards that .

I. The United States of America shall pay to the Kingdom of Norway the following sums
In claim No. 1 by the Skibsaktieselskapet “Manitowoc” the sum of $ 845 ,000.

In claim No. 2 by the Skibsaktieselskapet “Manitowoc” the sum of $ 845 ,000.

In claim No. 3 by the Dampskibsaktieselskapet “Baltimore” the sum of $1,625,000.



<6+ PR AR 1

In claim No. 4 by the Dampskibsaktieselskapet “Vard [ ” the sum of $2,065,000.

Out of this amount of $2,065,000 the United States are entitled to retain a sum of $
22,800 in order that this sum be paid to Page Brothers;

In claim No. 5 by the Aktieselskapet Stirlandske Lloyd the sum of $2,045,000.

In claim No. 6 by the Dampskibsaktieselskapet Ostlandet the sum of $2,890,000.

In claim No. 7 by Jacob Prebensen jun. the sum of $160,000.

In claim No. 8 by the Dampskibsaktieselskapet “Tromp” the sum of $ 160,000.

In claim No. 9 by the Aktieselskapet “Maritim” the sum of $175,000.

In claim No. 10 by the Aktieselskapet “Haug” the sum of $175,000.

In claim No. 11 by the Aktieselskapet “Mercator” the sum of $190,000.

In claim No. 12 by the Aktieselskapet Sorlandske Lloyd the sum of $205,000.

In claim No. 13 by H. Kjerschow the sum of $205,000.

In claim No. 14 by Harry Borthen the sum of $205,000.

In claim No. 15 by E. & N. Evensen the sum of $205,000.

II. The claim made by the United States of America on behalf of Page Brothers is disal-
lowed as against the Kingdom of Norway, but a sum of $22,800 may be retained by the Unit-
ed States as stated under claim No. 4 above.

Done at The Hague, in the Permanent Court of Arbitration, October 13th, 1922.

The President: James Vallotton

The Secretary-General; Michiels Van Verduynen

EF xR EMPREREHBRMT:

— v SR o) PR B ] S A

1. 55 1 SR 052 Skibsaktieselskapet “Manitowoe” 441K 84. 5 JT 2 TG,

2. 552 S RIGZEMIGE Skibsaktieselskapet “Manitowoc” 4%k 84. 5 J7 3£ G,

3. %5 3 SR ZE (42 Dampskibsaktieselskapet “ Baltimore” 4:%fih 162. 5 Ji 3G,

4. 55 4 SR E L% Dampskibsaktieselskapet “Vard 117 4% 4 206. 5 Ji 20,

E3X 206. 5 JrSEIGH, SEIE AR — % 2. 28 T7 R ITAIERI,  LURE ST A 45 A
S
%5 SRIEEE M Aktieselskapet Stirlandske Lloyd 43 %A 204. 5 J3 3670,

5 6 S RIGEZE AN f2 Dampskibsaktieselskapet Ostlandet 4%~ 289 J72£ 70,
557 SR ZE /2 Jacob Prebensen jun 47 16 J7 35T,

o 8 S RIER I Dampskibsaktieselskapet “Tromp™ G2 16 J1 500,
55 9 SR A2 Maritim By A R0 17. 5 J73IT,

10. 2% 10 ‘S RIEREIFIEEE Haug B A RGN 17.5 J7KIT,

© X N W



KO- WRTFEEE -7

11 55 11 SRR Mercator BB 7 448 19 TT2E7T,

12. 5512 SRWERNGEE Sorlandske Lloyd JBefiy 22 Rl 4414 20. 5 J7 0,

13. 55 13 SRWERANEEL R H. Kjerschow &4 20. 5 J7 KT,

14. 55 14 SRWERE NG EEAE Harry Borthen {94410 20.5 J1 5870,

15. 25 15 SRMERFWES E. & N. Evensen %104 20. 5 J1 380,

T SRBE DA S 28 ) 1) R K A R W A 0T, (EU EORSE 4 U B A
1 2. 28 J3 S0k n] i 5% [ fR B o

1922 4510 H 13 B, WHPEIERE, BRTIHT

B ST - R

AT s OREORIT - J8 - 4E/RAEAE

# 4 )7 F (Reasons for the Award)

Was the Claimants’ Property taken?

The Fleet Corporation sent a general order of requisition by telegram to almost all the
shipyards of the United States on August 3rd and 4th, 1917, but it did not send any detailed
order of requisition, giving the particular ships or contracts to which the requisition was intend-
ed to apply. Nor did the Corporation state precisely to what extent each of the yards was requisi-
tioned. The Tribunal cannot regard this notice as sufficient as regards foreign owners of ship-
building contracts, except for the purpose of preventing any transfer to a foreign flag or to for-
eign ownership or any other change to the status quo which could have been detrimental from
the point of view of national defence.

This telegraphic order of August 3rd, sent to the shipyards only, ordered the completion
of all vessels “with all practicable despatch” , and referred to a letter which was to follow. The
order contained in the letter of August 3rd expressly requisitioned not only the ships and the
material, but also the contracts, the plans, detailed specifications and payments made, and
it even commandeered the yards ( depriving them of their right to accept any further contracts).
In spite of this the United States have contended that there was no requisition, except of
“physical property” and have strongly maintained that the word “contract” in the letter of 3rd
August only referred to commitments for material. It is common ground that the United States
ordered the shipyards not to accept after August 3rd 1917, any further progress payments un-
der the contracts from the private owners, but that subsequent progress payments were made by

some of the former owners to the shipbuilders.



-8 [ PR AR i

R AR M= WAL R T 52

KHEALIEZ AN M AR T 1917 428 A 3 H 14 Hil i da e 1) ¢ B L-F ir
AR K T — 10 W AE a2, (HERCA R IEAET PRGN R AE S, 45
AEH B BARMEAAE G [ o 12 AW B MER B B — A T B T R B . bk
AN BERG AT RO Ry X VT S A A 3 5 [ B Ah S R e r R, XS R H R R
Je AL 7 19 1 38 BEL 1 1 S A ] sl b e SRS A R, sy ikt B R RER T T
R HAB L)

Xk 8 A3 HHELGM MRS, BORGHRIIAMMBSLIRA T, I8 b
JERIENE. 8 A 3 BAG b B i & AU A A T HORAT R, B T AR O
QI PR AT, BEBARA TR (RRIRE T AT A R AR o R
s, SEEJIERR, BT AR S, WAERAEN, JFERAIEK 8 A3 HAE
BRI BT — TR R A . AT RS UR R a3 M AE 1917 4E 8 A 3
H Z G A AT AANME FARE G 5] SO R BE 3K, ERH S T3 — SE i 3 S A k2
WERTEMTE o

The Corporation seemed to have forgotten that it had assumed certain contractual obliga-
tions, and in particular to have ignored the fact that the retention of the money of the claimants
without restoring the ships was obviously unlawful. Such action was not only contrary to interna-
tional law, but also to the municipal law of the United States. The amounts of the progress pay-
ments should have been refunded at the time of the requisitioning of the ships. There can be no
excuse for waiting until 1919 to make an assessment of these amounts.

The Corporation could not have entertained any doubt after October 6th, 1917, that an
immediate settlement of the claims was imperative. The Corporation may have intended, up to
October 6th, 1917, to settle accounts with regard to these claims, namely so long as it was
expected that the property of the claimants would be restored at the end of the war. More espe-
cially the Corporation should not have had any doubt with regard to Claims 13 to 15 as to the
legality of its action according to municipal law as well as under international law, after it had
informed the ship builders not to go on with these contracts. The Tribunal is therefore of opin-
ion ;

1. That, whatever the intentions may have been, the United States took, both in fact and
in law, the contracts under which the ships in question were being or were to be constructed.

2. That in fact the claimants were fully and for ever deprived of their property and that this
amounts to a requisitioning by the exercise of the power of eminent domain within the meaning

of American municipal law.

B AR FHRLF- 00 1B R TS A R SC55, RN M T XA — AL,



KOl WRTFEEE -9

RITEA U AEAR A B0 T PR BRI AR B AR R AR LR . XA 7(771'11_ 5T EFRE,
i EE T TSR CTBGk ) o #EBEONAEMTARAE AT B3 LGRS, 1 34 B i B3
1919 AFA Xk S RURHEA T A4 5o

TE1917 4210 H 6 HZJa, AFAN AR IREE, RIS7 BRI R 2w .
1917410 A 6 H, 22 Al B2 M e 50 2 X SR W AROR,  FF TR A 45 R
XPRIGE B F LAY o S SRR, 7R 20 I I M R A EE AR SR AT X 5[] 2
J5 s AEIRER S 13 5 2 15 5 2R rh oo HAR IR 7 B0 A ] B R IR AT sl i i
PRAART IR GE . UL, TEREIACY

L AEEEDRA A, RESER BT A AR T IE A i s B A OGS
ARSI

2. FHYLE, RWAPOEa AKAHRRF T XA TRE (HERk) X
ERIE AU AL

The Date on which Claimant’s property was effectively requisitioned.

It appears from the minutes of October 4th, 1917, that at that date the Members of the
United States Shipping Board, held strongly divergent views with regard to the requisitioning of
foreign vessels. While the majority proposed “that the Board conform its action with reference to
foreign tonnage to the action already taken by the Board with reference to the British and
French ships”, Vice-Chairman Stevens presented the following resolution: that vessels build-
ing for Norwegian account, commandeered by the Emergency Fleet Corporation, be trans-
ferred to American Corporations to be formed by their owners, on condition that they voluntari-
ly charter the vessels to the Board, bare boat or time charter, at Board’s option, for the peri-
od of the war and six months thereafter, at the general requisition rate established by the
Board, and reimburse the Corporation for all expenditure incurred in the completion of theves-
sels. The motion not being seconded, the Vice-Chairman moved “that the question is of such
international importance that it be referred to the President. ”

This motion also not being seconded, the Chairman of the Shipping Board, after having
stated to the Board that the decision arrived at was to “retain the title to the tonnage for the
present” , wrote to Dr. Fridtjof Nansen, at Washington D. C. , on October 6th 1917, as fol-
lows

“ After careful inquiry into the present and prospective war needs of the United States and
of the Allies... . the Board has concluded that it is its duty to retain for urgent military purpo-
ses, all vessels building in this country for foreign account, title to which was commandeered
by the United States on August 3rd. The decision includes necessarily the vessels building for

Norwegian account... . I need not add that it is our intention to compensate the owners of com-



<10+ [EPRECT R G

mandeered vessels, be they American, Allied or Neutral, to the full measure required by the
generous principles of American Public Law” .

EEYN: L Pt E R en i) ul =t

MI917 4F 10 H 4 A2 BUERKE, I RENTZZE 2192 5 HE AN E AT R
FrA AR E I . R ZROARI “ Z 0o O A E B R I A7 3h 5 & 2
C 0 T [ 032 [ A AR A AT Sl A — 207, (HLE F28 s SO 1 1 LA T iR ks
S WIS WIAEHT 0 D SR W R RO AAR N A A A A S A E], AT
ATRLE R B 2 R (T e LG A AL B sl A A B ORI A & R 4,
B s e SRR A 25U BN A Y, FRSR B HAY Lol 4% IR 2% 03 22 € A9 Ak
FOIERAT , A B 2 ) Bl BT A A AR 0 S8 O HT A BT A T 500 I I 8l i B 13 31
M, B ERROR: XA ARG EPRE R, MRS B GALRE”

PRAE MG IR S B S BIHL . 1917 4510 A 6 H, Mlis % A2 e %
AU RSk E 2 R B B RTREALAS AN AT A B J5, S5 Za A s X Y
Fridtjof Nansen 1+, PNZ&UIF .

AN S [ AN A H AR R A SR R AT AT A A ) - R R TR EN I,
TEAE S [ [ P9 o S 8 3 9 BT A, 3 SO IR B R OR U R R B EH H I,
HPRARCT 8 A 3 HAE AR %R E SR GL A5 S 30 ik = A s O A e o oo A
i B A IE, FATSAMERAE A R TA N, ot iTE2 R E R HERE LR,
AR 3 3 [ 20 VR AR IS0 BT R ) A iR

The law governing the Arbitration.

The Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States provides: “No person... shall
be... deprived of life, liberty, or property without due process of law; nor shall private property
be taken for public use, without just compensation. ”

It is common ground that in this respect the public law of the Parties is in complete accord
with the international public law of all civilised countries.

The inviolability of the private property of a foreign citizen is a question of public policy,
and it is for the courts in the United States, as well as in other countries, to settle conflicts
thatmay arise between the respect for private property, and the “power of eminent domain”
as is called in the United States the power of a sovereign state to expropriate, take or authorize
the taking of any property within its jurisdiction which may be required “public good” or for
the “general welfare” .

ks AR ER

(EREZER) BFIBIER) HUE: “REEMERERF, AR AR AR,
H HE ™ REIE SIS, AR A T A H®E”



Zhl— WEFEEE - 11

TE T3 TR AU, BT B ATESE 2455 P SCHE S 1 PR ATk

SN BADAT W7 B AN AT AR AR — A IR R DA, 5 R H At 15 5 1) 95 e 1z
DS AN W A “AEAAL” Z IR AT RE AR i 58, 5 FEDREAE HTAURR Dy AT g A
J1, MEZRET QAT B AIREHT T S A RS N A AR AT I
FrEde . B sy .

It has been proved that the claimants lost the use and possession of their property through
an exercise by the United States of their power of eminent domain. When, for instance, on
October 6, 1917, the Shipping Board informed Dr. Nansen that the United States had taken
the “title”, the Board implicitly admitted that the ownership of all the liens, rights and equi-
ties set forth in the fifteen shipbuilding contracts had been transferred to the United States by
operation of law. As the United States have taken up the position and have acted in such a way
that such transfer of the property implied cancellation or “destruction” of the Jura in personam
or in rem, it must be adjudged and awarded, in conformity with the American doctrine and
jurisprudence itself, that this action of the United States is equivalent to the taking of private
property as defined in the fifth Amendment of their Constitution.

Whether the action of the United States was lawful or not, just compensation is due to the
claimants under the municipal law of the United States, as well as under the international law,
based upon the respect for private property.

FHYE], s R EATAILAL AL, BRI AK 2 7 X T TR S A i,
1917 4£ 10 A 6 H, HfiliaZ bl 2o Mg AR LR EC BT “Prasr iy, flisZ&iis
BRI, 15 B ARG TRl oL B BT AT B R EAL L S R ROMI R £ A AR AR TR #e
bR E, M TRECERM T Y, IR T EERTT3h, BRI ™ B R Rk & I
THE “BIR” TR YIAL, HR 5 A B i~ B AL B, A 2500 R R 3 ke 5 [
AR X — 17 3l A [R] T AR JE 75 55 A 1E 52 0 W2 ME TR A I ™

e K E T ARG, RIERER (TBOL) MEPRE, 5T XA ™ 1
REE, NIXRWEASL T AIERRE:,

The amount of compensation

The Tribunal cannot agree, nevertheless, with the contention of the United States that no
compensation should be given to the claimants over and above the sums offered by the United
States, namely $2,679,220. The United States say that there can be no liability, and that
therefore there should be no compensation, when the contract has been destroyed or rendered-
void, or delayed, in consequence of “force majeure” or “restraint of princes and rulers” and
a fortiori when the contract has been a “purchase of chances” , after the requisition.

This last contention was accepted by Norwegian Courts. These Norwegian judgment sare



S12- [EPRECTE R B

not to be disregarded, as they support the Tribunal’s opinion adverse to the view that the com-
pensation should be based upon the mere reimbursement of expenses. Such judgments are con-
clusive evidence that some of the assignees were imprudent.

TR B0

i, MEREAREIRI R SE [ A IE A, RIAS B 1) R IG5 N SRR e 5 [ AT S ARk
(RI2679220 3&o0) WMtz REFR, EEFE Ay ™ 8 8 15547 ﬁ’ﬁﬁ
BCOR sl B A JCR I IR I, LATE & R BAE S 8 “ WSk ble” X — oA IR i
T, ARRAEMTSIE, BRI 7 A

Wb 1 e — A K “Wb&* 27 W R IR X S R R A,

HENTSCHFAPEIE BRI, B2 A A W 2 AL L A1 5 2t T b Bt 0 o 3k 4] 2
SE IR, R T A LR Z L A

Just compensation should have been paid to the Claimants or arranged with them on the
basis of the net value of the property taken .

1. On the 6th October, 1917, for use, during the war (whenever such use was possible
without destroying the property, according to the contract, state of completion of ship, etc. ),
and

2. At the latest on the 1st July 1919, as damages for the unlawful retaining of the title and
use of the ships after all emergency ceased;

Or

On the 6th October, 1917, as full compensation for the destruction of the Norwegian
property.

After careful comparative examination of the results of the two systems above described,
the Tribunal is of opinion that the compensation hereinafter awarded is the fair market value of
the claimants’ property.

ON TE I AZ I 24 © 2RI AT B T 0 7 B 0 1) 2R I 58 S AN 345 2R I s
IWINE

L AE 1917 4F 10 A 6 H, fEHA IR gl FHAY I 7 (72 30 ) 28 n] BEG AL T,
HAZHF=M, FRIEE TR A oe RSSF M OEE ) o

2. BOBTE 1919 4R 7 A 1 H, B K2 OUis ik a4 Ok B A0 B A ORI
AR A iRt s BB AE 1917 210 A 6 H, XFHRRUIV - BaR Y 4wl 2%

AT LA EIRPIRN G RE A S5 RS, AREE I Dy, T SOHI 4 A I A 4 2 HR i NI
PRI AT E

The Tribunal is competent to allow interest as part of the compensation ex aequo et bono,

if the circumstances are considered to justify it. So far as interest after the date of this award is



5 %5 #H FH R docsriver.com R E 1HIE .



docsriver.com

Zhl— WEFEEE - 13-

concerned, the Parties decided in the Agreement of 30th June 1921, that “any amount gran-
ted by the award rendered shall bear interest at the rate of six per centum per annum from the
date of the rendition of the decision until the date of payment”

USRS BLBEA I G BEAY , IR BEA BV AL EAE N 27 & BAME A — 82 o A
RICHBEHABINS , BOFTE 1921 4£ 6 J1 30 HPMUhdee, RO 3 141 f]
BHNLVAER 2 NTHE, WEBHRSSZ HEZEMERZ H IR

In coming to the conclusion that interest should be awarded, the Tribunal has taken into
consideration the facts that the United States have had the use and profits of the claimants’
property since the requisition of five years ago, and especially that the sums awarded as com-
pensation to the claimants by the American Requisition Claim Committee have not been paid;
finally that the United States have had the benefit of the progress payments made by Norwegians
with reference to these ships. The Tribunal is of opinion that the claimants are entitled to spe-
cial compensation in respect of interest and that some of the claimants are, in view of the cir-
cumstances of their cases, entitled to higher rates of interest than others. The claimants have
asked for compound interest with half-yearly adjustments, but compound interest has not been
granted in previous arbitration cases, and the Tribunal is of opinion that the claimants have not
advanced sufficient reasons why an award of compound interest, in this case, should be
made.

TEAF N2 TR R Ie s, EUES B T A S FRTHAEHI LR, REESRA T
X ARG A7 B TR AR O 52, I G AR TR IR B & B T R I A B3
MR SR BRJa, SEESZ A THREU I IX Se M A0 SO A R RE R AR R A, I
ABGRARARIFREAMS , AR BT, A L8R N A BOR AR A E
AR . BRI NEOR B AR PR R — TR A, HAE AR PP R AP 8 T 2
H, PR IA A ZR I N 4 Hh 7800 B By AR, 2150 SRR MR Bk

The Tribunal is of opinion that it is just to allow a lump sum to each claimant in respect of
interest for a period of five years from 6th October, 1917. Such lump sums have been included
in the total amounts of compensation awarded in respect of each claim. As the Tribunal is of the
opinion that full compensation should have been paid, including loss of progress payments
etc. , at the latest on the day of the effective taking, and as the Tribunal has assessed the net
value of the property and has decided to award damages as on that date, interest should, con-
trary to the claim of Norway, not run before that date as previous interest is included in the es-
timate of the net value.

TREREE AN ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬂ BN KPS —2E N 1917 45 10 H 6 HETRR S 4F1H1K)
FLRIEAIER . X — WA E 26 S 1R IR B B B BUh . M,





